
 

 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 16 December 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Al-Ebadi (Chair) Beckman S Choudhary 
Ashraf Green Cummins 
Van Kalwala Harrison Hector 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne,reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Deputations  
 

 

     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

     

4 Matters arising  
 

 

     

5 Annual Audit Letter  
 

9 - 36 

 This report introduces the Annual Audit Letter from the council’s external 
auditors, the Audit Commission. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

6 Monitoring report on treasury management  
 

37 - 40 

 This report details treasury management activity for 2010/11. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Exchequer and 
Investment 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1472 martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk  

     

7 Second Internal Audit progress report  
 

41 - 108 

 This report sets out a summary of the work of Internal Audit for the period  



 

 

1 April 2010 to 30 November 2010. The attached report provides details 
of progress, together with the assurance ratings and priority 1 
recommendations for those audits which have been finalised since the 
last report to this committee.  
 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - review of the use of 
surveillance and CHIS  

 

109 - 
114 

 The purpose of this report is to advise members on the council’s use of 
covert surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) for 
2009/10 and the period April 2010 to November 2010. The report also 
seeks approval for the council’s policies on the use of these techniques. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Simon Lane, Audit and 
Investigations 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1260 simon.lane@brent.gov.uk  

     

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

10 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 22 February 2011. 
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 29 September 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Al-Ebadi (Chair) and Councillors Cummins (alternate for Councillor 
Ashraf) and Van Kalwala. 
 

 
An apology of absence was received from: Councillor Ashraf 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Statement of Accounts 2009/10 Annual Governance Report  
 
Duncan McLeod (Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) gave a brief 
introduction to the report, explaining that although the accounts had been approved 
by the General Purposes Committee on 29 June 2010, the Audit Committee’s role 
involved responsibility for reviewing the annual statement of accounts to ensure that 
appropriate accounting policies had been followed and where necessary, concerns 
arising from the financial statements or from the audit are bought to the attention of 
the council.  Members noted that the Audit Commission were in the process of 
completing the audit of 2009/10 accounts and the committee was requested to 
respond to an action plan put together by the Audit Commission.   
 
Andrea White (District Auditor, Audit Commission) then addressed the committee 
and advised that work had continued on the Annual Governance report since the 
draft version provided to Members and that it was almost complete.  Members 
noted that one final check was required to ensure the necessary changes to the 
account was needed and the unqualified opinion would be submitted on 30 
September.  Andrea White stated that overall the council’s papers were sound with 
just a few issues of some concern.  Members heard that because of slow or 
incomplete responses to requests for working papers from Adult Social Care and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2010 

Housing, the additional work required by the Audit Commission in these areas 
meant that the audit fee would increase by £15,000.  The committee noted that 
there had been difficulties in respect of schools bank accounts and payrolls and an 
update concerning their assurances wou
[...]

Families had attached deadlines to carry out the recommendations and this would 
be followed up by the Audit Team.  In addition, the anomalies had occurred prior to 
the Finance Modernisation project and it was anticipated that changes since then 
would indirectly benefit this item. In response to comments from Clive Heaphy, 
Simon Lane acknowledged that all cash and cheques needed to be stored in a 
locked safe and that an update in respect of the Ark Academy, where a response 
was yet to be received, would be provided to Members. 
 
Phil Lawson (Deloitte) advised that there had been an improvement in the ratio of 
substantial to limited assurances since June 2010 from approximately 50%/50 % to 
63%/37%. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan be noted. 
 

9. 2010 Treasury Annual report  
 
Duncan McLeod presented the report and advised Members that the lending list 
continued to remain very restrictive because of the economic circumstances.  The 
list would continue to be reviewed subject to changing market conditions. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the 2010 Treasury Annual Report and recent treasury activity be noted. 
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on Thursday, 16 
December 2010 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Page 6



7 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2010 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
Duncan McLeod 
 
On behalf of Members, Councillor Cummins thanked Duncan McLeod for his 
contribution to the committee and the council overall and wished him well for the 
future upon leaving the council on 1 October. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
E AL-EBADI 
Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 

16 December 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

For Information  
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

  

Annual Audit Letter 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report introduces the Annual Audit Letter
[...]
2 The financial statements presented for audit were complete, but 
required one material amendment and several other minor amendments. 
The Chair of the Audit Committee considered and approved the 
amendments on 30 September 2010. 

3 I experienced problems completing my work in the Housing, Adult and 
Social Care and Children and Families departments.  This meant I spent 
more time than planned resolving audit queries and completing my audit 
work in these areas.   This resulted in an additional audit fee being charged. 

Pension Fund 

4 My audit opinion on the financial statements included an unqualified 
opinion on the Pension Fund's financial statements. The statements 
presented for audit contained no material errors. 

5 I experienced problems auditing investments because of incomplete 
supporting working papers and audit trails that were difficult to follow in 
some areas. This resulted in an additional audit fee being charged. 

Value for money 

6 I issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 30 September 
2010 stating the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

Page 15



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 4
 

7 I reviewed the Council's arrangements and responsibilities in respect of 
Copland Community School, following allegations of financial 
mismanagement and undue patronage thought to be occurring at the 
School.  I reported my findings to management and the Council's Audit 
Committee in September 2010.  In my report I make recommendations to 
improve the Council's risk management, internal control and performance 
management of foundation schools. 

Audit fees 

8 I raised additional fees of £15,000 and £3,000 on the Council's main 
and pension fund audit of financial statements respectively, as detailed in  
paragraphs 3 and 5 above and at Appendix 1. 

9 I have also charged a total fee of £35,500 for my investigation into the 
Council's arrangements and responsibilities in respect of Copland 
Community School.   

Current and future challenges 

10 The economic downturn and cuts to public spending, including those 
announced in the Government's Comprehensive Spending Review in 
October 2010, continue to create challenges for local government bodies.  
The Council has demonstrated good management of its finances in the 
past.  However, to achieve the level of savings and efficiencies required, 
new ways of delivering services and improving efficiency will be needed.    

11 The Council has recognised the level of change needed and has 
implemented its 'One Council' Improvement and Efficiency programme 
designed to deliver efficiency savings in excess of £50 million over a 2 year 
period. It is an ambitious programme requiring strong leadership and 
effective management. My initial review of the programme found good 
progress had been made in establishing robust arrangements and obtaining 
the expertise needed to identify and drive through change. The challenge 
now is for the Council to deliver the programme in a shorter than planned 
timescale whilst maintaining the capacity to deliver good quality services.  

12 The government's cancellation of the Building Schools for the Future 
programme means a loss of £80 million of capital investment in the 
borough's schools.  The Council now needs to establish how it will address 
the need for improvements to school buildings and the need for more school 
places. 

13 All councils will be required to implement International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) in 2010/11.  Although the Council has made 
good progress in some key areas in planning for this change, focus on this 
area needs to be maintained to ensure implementation is completed within 
appropriate timescales.  

Page 16



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 5
 

Financial statements and annual governance 
statement 

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are an important mea
[...]
udit Letter 7
 

Detail Council audit Pension Fund 
audit

securing value for money 

Whole of Government 
Accounts

  

Certified consolidation pack by 
deadline 

No n/a 

Consolidation pack free from 
material mis-statements 

No n/a 

Source: Annual Governance Reports: September 2009/10 

 

 

Recommendation

R1 Improve year end financial reporting arrangements across the Council. 

 

Significant weaknesses in internal control 

23 I did not identify any significant weaknesses in your internal control 
arrangements.  

Legal matters and completion of the audit 

24 In my 2007/08 and 2008/09 Annual Audit Letters, I explained that I 
could not formally close these audits until I had completed my consideration 
of two outstanding matters: 
! the Council's involvement in London Authorities Mutual Limited (LAML); 

and  
! my investigation into issues raised in respect of Copland Community 

School.   

25 I have now dealt with these matters and I closed the 2007/08 and 
2008/09 audits, together with the 2009/10 audit on 30 September 2010.  

London Authorities Mutual Limited (LAML) 
 

26 The Council and some other London Boroughs established a mutual 
insurance company, London Authorities Mutual Limited (LAML) to provide 
insurance to all the participating authorities, in order to achieve cost savings 
and improve risk management.  The Council's investment in LAML 
amounted to £261,000.  It also provided a guarantee of £609,000.  

27 The Council initially anticipated there would be a gap between LAML 
being ready to provide insurance and the Council's previous insurance 
arrangements ending. The Council therefore initiated a tender exercise for 

Page 19



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 8
 

insurance cover.  Risk Management Partners Limited (RMPL) tendered for 
the contract but Brent abandoned the procurement exercise and instead 
awarded the contract directly to LAML. 

28 RMPL initiated legal proceedings against the Council contending that 
the deci
[...]
ting views, where required, and share good practice from other 
councils. 

The abolition of the Audit Commission 

78 On 13 August 2010 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government announced the proposed abolition of the Audit Commission. 
The proposed abolition will be from 2012/13 at the earliest and is subject to 
the passage of legislation.  

79 My priority is to ensure that my team and I maintain our professional 
standards and commitment. The Audit Commission's Managing Director of 
Local Government and Community Safety has written to the Chief Executive 
to confirm there is no immediate change to the audit arrangements for the 
Council.  

80 The Audit Commission is in discussion with the Department of 
Communities and Local Government about the proposed legislation and the 
details that will need to be worked through. The Department is keen that the 
Audit Commission's in house practice will continue in the future and is 
looking at how a new stand alone organisation could be formed. I will keep 
the Council informed about the future audit programme and any changes to 
audit arrangements.  

Future developments

Education

81 In July 2010, the Secretary of State for Education announced the end of 
the Building Schools for the Future investment programme. In Brent, this 
affected three schools that had been earmarked for investment. This 
remains a key risk area for the Council who need to redevelop or build 
schools in order to meet the demand for places within the Borough.  

Civic Centre 

82 The Council plans to bring together its services, which are spread 
across 14 buildings in the borough, in a new civic centre near Wembley 
Stadium. The plans were approved by the Council's Planning committee on 

Page 28



 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 17
 

16 March 2010. Skanska have been recently named as the selected 
contractor to build the new civic centre.  Construction is planned to 
commence in November 2010. The civic centre, th
[...]
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of money, people and time.   

 

Page 32



Appendix 2  Action plan 

Recommendations 

Recommendation 1 

Improve year end financial reporting arrangements across the Council. 

Responsibility Deputy Director of Finance 

Priority High 

Date 31 March 2011 

Comments Year end arrangements are being reviewed to ensure that improvements 
are made and faster closedown is achieved. Although 2010/12 will 
present challenges because of the introduction of centralised oracle 
process and IFRS, improvements identified will include 

1. A more robust and comprehensive approach to month-end closing 
processes 

2. A ‘hard close’ based on month 9 to enable both testing of 
processes and early auditing  

3. A detailed Action Plan to improve year end arrangements with 
clear milestones and accountabilities  

Page 33



 

Recommendation 2 

Strengthen risk management, internal control and performance management arrangements in 
respect of foundation schools. 

Responsibility Director of Children & Families 

Priority High 

Date 31 March 2011 

Comments The schools environment is changing with greater plurality of models, 
each necessitating a robust approach to risk management, controls and 
performance arrangements. School heads received a briefing from the 
Director of Finance on 29th November 2010 and the AD (Children and 
Families) will begin a review in January 2011, concluding by March and 
involving consultation with schools. 

Page 34



 

Recommendation 3 

Embed good procurement practice across the Council. 

Responsibility Director of Legal & Procurement 

Priority High 

Date Ongoing 

Comments Delivery of this ‘One Council’ project is a key priority for the Council and 
is ongoing. Actions taken so far include 

 

1. The appointment of a new Interim Head of Procurement and Chief 
Negotiator with commercial experience 

2. The implementation of Oracle Financials including procurement. 
[...]
porate Resources, on 020 8937 1472/74 
at Brent Town Hall. 

Page 39



 

CLIVE HEAPHY 
Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 
 

MARTIN SPRIGGS 
Head of Exchequer and Investment 

 

 
         APPENDIX 1 

Brent treasury lending list  
 
1 The current loans outstanding as at 31st October 2010 are: 

 
Name    Amount Yield Lending Maturity  
     £m      % Date  Date 
Global Treas. Fund (RBS) 0.1    Var. Call  
Gartmore cash reserve 0.1  Var. Call 
Heritable bank             5.5    5.85 15.08.08 14/11/08 
Glitnir    5.0   5.85 15.09.08 12/12/08 
Northern Trust global fund 0.1  Var. Call 
Skipton BS   5.0  6.48 01.07.08 01/07/11 
RBS    5.0  1.13 22.09.08 22/09/11 
Santander UK             9.5  0.81 14.10.10 12.11.10 

        Total             30.3  1.52 
 
 Brent has also invested £23.4m with an external manager, Aberdeen Asset 

Manager, which has placed the fund in a mixture of certificates of deposit (CDs) 
and cash. The list of investments held by Aberdeen is as follows:- 

 
      Amount Yield   Maturity 
      £m  %   Date 
 Barclays Bank CD  2.7  1.45   01.08.11 
 RBOS CD   2.3  1.2   03.08.11 
 Clydesdale Bank CD  2.5  1.19   24.11.10 
 Barclays Bank CD  1.5  1.42   14.10.11 
 Nationwide BS CD  2.2  1.22   29.11.10 
 Lloyds TSB CD   2.0  1.17   06.12.10 
 Lloyds TSB CD   1.0  1.19   03.02.11 
 Lloyds TSB CD   1.5  1.2   03.08.11 
 RBOS CD   2.25  3.1   07.02.11 
 Nationwide BS CD  2.2  1.23   28.03.11 
 Abbey National CD  3.15  1.44   18.10.11 
 HSBC Current account     - 
 Accrued interest  0.1    
     23.4  1.4 
 

Page 40



 
1 

 
Audit Committee 
16 December 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

For Information  
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

  

Second Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/11 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report sets out a summary of the work of Internal Audit for the period 1 
April 2010 to 30 November 2010. The attached report provides details of 
progress, together with the assurance ratings an
[...]
 reports and FMSiS assessment outcomes for secondary schools were on hold 
whilst the issues regarding leasing arrangements are investigated. The work relating to leasing 
arrangements was completed and a number of issues were highlighted in respect of Value For Money 
and compliance with the Financial Regulations. On the 15th November, the Government announced the 
decision to end the current Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS) with immediate effect 
and develop a simpler standard as a replacement.  
Following this announcement, we will combine the recommendations from FMSiS and Internal Audit 
programme into one combined report for the schools where we have already completed the FMSiS 
assessments and Internal Audit work. In future, we will proceed with our scheduled school visits but will 
focus on the Internal Audit programme with extended coverage in some areas. We are now rolling out 
our work to primary schools with approximately 12 to be covered under 2010/11 plan.  

P
age 46



 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/11 – London Borough of Brent – December 2010       3 

 
Summary of 
Assurance 
Opinions and 
Direction of Travel 

For the work finalised against the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan to date, a summary of the Assurance 
Opinions awarded is set out in the table below, together with a comparison to the 2009/10 and 2008/09 
financial years. Please note that an Assurance Opinion is not applicable in all cases and we have not 
included BHP audits within this analysis. Please see page 7 for the definitions of each of these opinions. 

N.B. The figures for 2009/10 have been updated since the previous meeting to take account of the 
additional reports that have since been finalised. The proportion of ‘Substantial’ opinions has now 
improved from the position reported previously. 

 
Full  
 

Substantial Limited  None  

2008/09 - 78% (21) 22% (6) - 

2009/10 - 61% (25) 39% (16) - 

2010/11 - 80% (8) 20% (2)  - 

In addition, in any cases wher
[...]
T PROPOSED TIMING STATUS AS AT 
31 JULY 2010 

audit work. 
In addition, completion of follow-
up work on all recommendations 
raised and agreed as part of the 
2008/09 BHP Internal Audit 
Plan, where the same audits are 
not being undertaken again as 
part of the 2009/10 Plan. Also, 
to follow-up on any further 
actions raised as part of the 
2008/09 follow-up work as being 
necessary to fully implement 
recommendations from 2007/08 
internal audits. 

TOTAL 135     

 

 

P
age 108



 

 
 

 
Audit Committee 
16 December 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

For Information  
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

  

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – Review of 
the use of Surveillance and CHIS 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise members on the council’s use of covert 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) for 2009/10 and 
the period April 2010 to  November 2010. The report also seeks approval for 
the council’s policies on the use of these techniques. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the report. 

3. Detail 
 

Background 

3.1. This report is the second annual report on surveillance activity. The first report 
was issued in December 20091. These reports are intended to address the 
oversight role set out in the Home Office Codes of Practice2, 3. “Best Practice,” 
as set out in paragraph 3.30 of the Code requires that elected members 
should review the use of directed surveillance and set the policy at least once 
a year. The Code also requires that members consider “internal reports” on 
the use of surveillance and chis on a quarterly basis to ensure they are being 
used in accordance with the council’s policy and that the policies remain fit for 
purpose.  

3.2. These are new requirements arising from concerns that some local authorities 
were misusing the powers following significant negative publicity in the latter 
part of 2008. The public
[...]
). Letter to all council leaders 
 

8. Contact Officer Details 
 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit & Investigations, Room 1, Town Hall Annexe. 
Telephone – 020 8937 1260 
 

 
 
 
 
Clive Heaphy 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	audit-letter-app1
	audit-letter-app2

	6 Monitoring report on treasury management
	7 Second Internal Audit progress report
	internal-audit-app1

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - review of the use of surveillance and CHIS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 December 2010 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Al-Ebadi (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Ashraf and 
Van Kalwala 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None.  
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 September 2010 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services agreed to look into progress on the 
briefing note on adult social care and housing concerns raised at the previous 
meeting.  
 

5. Annual Audit Letter 2009/10  
 
Members had before them a revised report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services appended to which were a revised version of the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Audit letter, dated 7 December, and also progress report 
from the Audit Commission, circulated after the publication of the original agenda.  
 
Andrea White (Audit Commission) in introducing the Audit Letter, reminded 
members that the issues summarised in the Audit Letter had been reported 
previously, asked that members now look to the future and drew attention to the key 
messages outlined in the report. The committee noted that an unqualified opinion 
had been issued on the council’s financial statements with one material and one 
minor error. An unqualified opinion had also been issued on the Pension Fund’s 
financial statements. On foundation schools, attention was drawn to 
recommendations to improve the council’s risk management, internal control and 
performance management with particular reference to problems at Copland 
Community School. For this, and other cases where additional audit work had had 



2 
Audit Committee - 16 December 2010 

to be carried out additional audit fees had been levied. On current and future 
challenges, Ms White considered that the council was well placed to deliver savings 
and improve efficiency through the One Council programme. A high level review 
had been conducted and robust arrangements were in place with expertise brought 
in where thought necessary. However, she advised the council to bear in mind the 
need to retain capacity to deliver quality services.  Ms White referred to the 
government’s decision to cancel the Building Schools for the Future programme 
and the resultant loss of capital investment in the borough’s schools pointing out 
that the council would now have to consider how it would deal with the current 
pressure on school places. Finally, Ms White made reference to the challenge for 
all local authorities to implement the International Financial Reporting Standard in 
2010/11 and was pleased to report that the council was making good progress. It 
would however need to maintain focus to ensure timely implementation.  
 
On her specific recommendations, Ms White highlighted the need to improve year 
end financial reporting, strengthen risk management and control and performance 
arrangements in respect of foundation schools, embed good procurement practice 
and risk management arrangements. The committee were pleased to hear that the 
2007/08 and 200/09 audits were closed in September 2010, together with the 
2009/10 audit, outstanding issues relating to the council’s involvement in London 
Authorities Mutual Limited and Copland Community School having been resolved. 
 
In discussion, members noted the intention to introduce an earlier audit review, 
moving eventually to monthly mini close-downs in line with good practice. In 
response to a question on the potential future risks, Andrea White stated that staff 
reductions, both front and back office, could affect services. Also internal controls 
and performance management would need to be monitored to ensure the council 
continued to perform at its chosen level. Any risks associated with changes need to 
be clearly established. Clive Heaphy (Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
advised that members would have the opportunity to consider a report reviewing 
the risk framework. On the health inequalities review and the involvement of the 
voluntary sector, Ms White contributed that the council would be better placed to 
increase outcomes with good working arrangements with partners such as the 
voluntary sector. This has been fed back to key stakeholders. A report would be 
submitted in due course on the implications of the transfer of responsibility for 
public health with associated funding. Members raised questions on progress being 
made to maximise cost savings through procurement. The Director responded that 
new expertise had been brought in to review contracts and was expected to make 
significant contributions to the council’s improvement and efficiency programme. 
The Procurement Board met on a regular basis and collaborative work was 
continuing with the West London Alliance. Members agreed that the current number 
of supplies in the region of 12,000 needed to be reduced.  
 
The Director summarised the current and future challenges, in particular the 
savings target of approximately £90m to £95m over four years, the financial 
settlement and the need to ensure the organisation stays on track while achieving 
savings. He hoped monies would be forthcoming to make up for the loss of BSF 
funding however the council would ensure that there were sufficient school places. 
Basic Need Safety Valve funding would be spent. 
 
The committee thanked Andrea White for her contribution. 
 



3 
Audit Committee - 16 December 2010 

Paul Viljoen (Audit Commission) introduced the progress report and made 
reference to the latest briefing paper on implementing International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued in October 2010, a new clarified framework that 
would apply the audit of the 2010/11 accounts and would introduce changes 
covering related party transactions, accounting estimates, group accounts and 
reporting deficiencies in internal controls. Discussions would be taking place with 
the Director of Finance and Corporate Services.  
 
The committee discussed the reasons for the new arrangements and heard the 
Director’s view that the International Financial Reporting Standard, once in place, 
would assist their implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Annual Audit Letter and the council’s response be noted. 
 
(ii) that the Audit Commission’s progress report be noted. 
 

6. 2010/11 mid year Treasury Management report  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report that detailed 
treasury management activity for 2010/11. He referred to the economic forecasts 
for the year which he felt had been relative accurate. On the return of funds 
deposited with Icelandic banks, the committee heard that the legal case was still 
going through the courts in Reykjavik. The Director reported that Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB), from which the council had borrowed a further £20m for ten years, 
had increased its interest rates. It was noted that in October 2010 the council had 
replaced a £50m PWLB debt with a short term borrowed debt to bring about 
significant savings to the General Fund in 2010/11 and 2011/12. 
 
The committee noted that the new Civic Centre would require major capital 
expenditure and that it was the intention to borrow mostly on a fixed rate basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

7. Second Internal Audit progress report 2010/11  
 
The committee received a report from the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services which summarised out the work of Internal Audit for the period from 
1 April 2010 to 30 November 2010. Simon Lane (Head of Internal Audit) drew 
attention to the progress of the audits conducted and the associated assurance 
ratings. He drew attention to the limited assurance for Kilburn Square TMO within 
Brent Housing Partnership, and also for Copland School following a repeat audit. It 
was noted that management responses to draft reports were awaited on a number 
of audits.  
 
Members referred to the recent announcement by the Secretary of State for 
Education to end the current FMSiS (Financial Management Standard in Schools) 
with immediate effect and develop to a simpler standard as a replacement and 
raised questions on the likely impact. Simon Lane responded that some of the 



4 
Audit Committee - 16 December 2010 

standards within FMSiS would continue to be tested as part of the audit process. 
The committee noted the central government’s intention to encourage schools to 
become academies outside of local authority control and the likely impact on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant and Pupil Premium. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan be noted. 
 

8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - review of the use of 
surveillance and CHIS  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services advised of the use 
of covert intelligence and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) for 2009/10 for 
the period April 2009 to November 2010. Simon Lane (Head of Audit and 
Investigations) advised that a review of RIPA legislation had resulted in new codes 
of practice which came into force in April 2010. Members were now required to 
provide oversight of the use of surveillance. Since the introduction of the act local 
authorities have been required to follow certain procedures and to give 
consideration prior to surveillance being authorised. Simon Lane drew attention to 
the summary of the operations carried out since 2003.  
 
The committee noted that it was possible for an element of money obtained from 
confiscation orders to be given to the council. A report with a more detailed 
breakdown of cases would be submitted in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
The committee noted that progress report on Copland School would be presented 
in due course. 
 
The Chair brought to members’ attention the intention to appoint an independent 
chair for the Audit Committee to work with and support members. An advertisement 
for the position would be placed. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
E AL-EBADI 
Chair 
 


